
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -2344

ANSWERED ON – 09/08/2023


CONVERSION OF SHS INTO NHS


2344. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the existing State Highways (SHs)/roads developed as National Highways (NHs) across the country during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the pending projects/proposals which are under consideration for conversion of SHs into NHs, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the reasons for such pendency and the measures being taken for completion of such pending projects in a time bound manner?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) State / Union Territory (UT) – wise details of State Roads, including State Highways (SHs), and greenfield alignments notified as National Highways (NHs) during the last three years and the current year are annexed.

(b) and (c) The Ministry keeps on receiving proposals from various State Governments / UTs, for declaration / upgradation of State Roads, including SHs, as new NHs. The Ministry considers declaration of some State Roads, including SHs, as NHs from time to time based on the fulfillment of the criteria for declaration of NHs, requirement of connectivity, inter-se priority and availability of funds.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2344 ANSWERED ON 09.08.2023 ASKED BY DR. ANIL

SUKHDEORAO BONDE REGARDING CONVERSION OF SHS INTO NHS

State / UT – wise details of State Roads, including SHs, and greenfield alignments notified as NHs during the last three years and the current year: -

Length in Km

Sl. No. State / UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
2023-24

(Upto 30.06.2023)

1 Andhra Pradesh 846 447 481 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 1,748 0

3 Assam 97 71 0 0

4 Bihar 413 169 0 162

5 Chhattisgarh 15 0 0 0

6 Goa 6 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 844 141 0 214

8 Haryana 71 23 132 0

9 Jammu & Kashmir  0 55 124 0

10 Jharkhand 26 37 0 203

11 Karnataka 77 229 461 69

12 Kerala 0 0 76 0

13 Madhya Pradesh 178 121 93 0

14 Maharashtra 265 122 142 0

15 Manipur 90 0 0 0

16 Mizoram 0 0 76 0

17 Nagaland 0 123 0 0

18 Odisha 136 0 0 0

19 Punjab 775 140 0 0

20 Rajasthan 8 127 230 0

21 Sikkim 246 0 0 0

22 Tamil Nadu 117 0 142 0

23 Tripura 0 0 35 0

24 Telangana 469 661 0 0

25 Uttarakhand 463 240 0 0

26 Uttar Pradesh 94 414 54 22

27 West Bengal 0 9 0 235

  Total 5,237 3,129 3,794 906

- Above figures are based on reconciled NH Length Data from 2014-15 onwards.

*****

